Chapter 226

(Senate Bill 120)

AN ACT concerning

Baltimore City - Alcoholic Beverages - Beer, Wine, and Liquor Tasting License

FOR the purpose of authorizing a Class BWLT beer, wine, and liquor tasting license to be issued by the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City in a certain precinct of the 41st Legislative District of Baltimore City; and generally relating to alcoholic beverages licenses in Baltimore City.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages

Section 8–403.2(a)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2005 Replacement Volume and 2009 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages

Section 8–403.2(b)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2005 Replacement Volume and 2009 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages

8-403.2.

- (a) This section applies only in:
- (1) Ward 27, [precinct 42] PRECINCTS 42 AND 44 of the 41st Legislative District of Baltimore City;
- (2) Ward 27, precinct 41 of the 43rd Legislative District of Baltimore City; and
- (3) Ward 11, precinct 5 of the 44th Legislative District of Baltimore City.

(b) The Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City may issue a Class BWLT beer, wine, and liquor (on–premises) tasting license to a holder of a Class A beer, wine and liquor license.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June 1, 2010.

Approved by the Governor, May 4, 2010.